

Nos. 19-1661, 19-1729, 19-1857, 19-1922

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

AQUINNAH/GAY HEAD COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, INC.;
TOWN OF AQUINNAH, MA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE WAMPANOAG TRIBE OF GAY HEAD (AQUINNAH);
THE AQUINNAH WAMPANOAG GAMING CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

CHARLES D. BAKER, in his official capacity as Governor of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts; MAURA T. HEALEY, in her official
capacity as Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts; CATHY
JUDD STEIN, in her capacity as Chairwoman of the Massachusetts Gaming
Commission,

Third Party-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts, No. 1:13-cv-13286-FDS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN
INDIANS AND USET SOVEREIGNTY PROTECTION FUND
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Daniel Lewerenz
NATIVE AMERICAN
RIGHTS FUND
1514 P Street NW,
Suite D
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 785-4166
lewerenz@narf.org
Counsel of record

Derrick Beetso
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS
1516 P Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-7767
dbeetso@ncai.org
Counsel for NCAI

Gregory A. Smith
HOBBS STRAUS DEAN &
WALKER, LLP
2120 L Street, NW,
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 822-8282
gsmith@hobbsstrauss.com
Counsel for USET SPF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT	8
A. <i>Narragansett</i> instructs courts on how to address continuing conflicts over jurisdiction, and the District Court failed to follow those instructions.	8
B. Under the <i>Narragansett</i> analysis, construction and maintenance of a tribal gaming facility are integral to gaming and, thus, the State and Town cannot apply such laws to construction and maintenance of a tribal gaming facility.	12
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Artichoke Joe’s Cal. Grand Casino v. Norton,
353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003)7

Briggs v. Pennsylvania R.R. Co.,
334 U.S. 304 (1948).....5

Citizens Against Casino Gambling v. Chaudhuri,
802 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2015)7

City of Roseville v. Norton,
348 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....7

Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Cmty. v. Jewell,
75 F. Supp. 3d 387 (D.D.C. 2014)14

Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. Haeder,
938 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 2019) 14-15

Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians v. Office of U.S. Attorney for W. Dist. Of Mich.,
369 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2004)7

Hynning v. Partridge,
359 F.2d 271 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....5

Massachusetts v. Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah),
36 F. Supp. 3d 229 (D. Mass. 2014).....4

Massachusetts v. Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah),
853 F.3d 618 (1st Cir. 2017).....2, 3, 8

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
572 U.S. 782 (2014)6, 7

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974)6

New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe,
462 U.S. 324 (1983).....6

Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe,
19 F.3d 685 (1994)4-5, 8-9, 14

United States v. Seminole Nation,
321 F.3d 939 (10th Cir. 2002).....14

United States v. Ticchiarelli,
171 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1999).....5

Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation,
447 U.S. 134, (1980).....9

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,
448 U.S. 136 (1980)6, 9, 14

Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation,
784 F.3d 1076, (7th Cir. 2015)7

STATUTES

American Indian Agricultural Resource Management Act,
Pub. L. 103-177, 107 Stat. 2011 (1993),
codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 3701 et seq.6

Indian Employment, Training and Related Services Demonstration Act,
Pub. L. 102-477, 106 Stat. 2302 (1992),
codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 3401 et seq.6

Indian Financing Act,
Pub. L. 93-262, 77 Stat. 88 (1974),
codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 1451 et seq.6

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act,
Pub. L. 100-497, 102 Stat. 2467 (1988),
codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701 et seq. 2, 6-7, 13

Indian Reorganization Act,
 Pub. L. 73-383, ch. 576, 48 Stat. 984 (1934),
codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 5101 et seq.6

Native American Business Development, Trade Promotion, and Tourism Act,
 Pub. L. 106-464, 114 Stat. 2012 (2000),
codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 4301 et seq.6

S. Rep. No. 100-446, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. 6 (1988),
reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 307111

Wampanoag Tribal Council of Gay Head, Inc., Indian Claims Settlement Act of
 1987, Pub. L. 100-95, 101 Stat. 704 (1987)2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

25 C.F.R. § 522.4(b)(7)13

25 C.F.R. § 559.1(a) 13-14

25 C.F.R. § 559.4..... 13-14

25 C.F.R. § 559.6..... 13-14

25 C.F.R. § 573.4(a)(12).....14

Catherine T. Struve, *Tribal Immunity and Tribal Courts*,
 36 Ariz. St. L.J. 137 (2004)7

Mavis Harris, *2018 Indian Gaming Revenues of \$33.7 Billion Show a 4.1% Increase*, National Indian Gaming Commission (Sept. 12, 2019),
<https://www.nigc.gov/news/detail/2018-indian-gaming-revenues-of-33.7-billion-show-a-4.1-increase>7

Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah), Tribal Gaming Ordinance No. 2011-01, <https://www.nigc.gov/images/uploads/gamingordinances/Wampanoag-2013.08.29%20Letter%20to%20Tribe%20fr%20NIGC%20re%20Amendment%20approval%20-%20Wampanoag.pdf> (last visited Jan. 28, 2020).....13

RULES

Local Rules of the District of Massachusetts,
L.R. 58.2(d).....5
